

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2012 DEC -5 PM 1:12

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY [Signature]  
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION II  
43504-7-II  
NO: 42361-8-II

---

JOY E. FIX,  
Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL FIX, et al.,  
Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

THOMAS L. DICKSON, WSBA No. 11802  
BRYAN D. JOHNSON, WSBA No. 44350  
DICKSON LAW GROUP PS  
2050 Wells Fargo Plaza  
1201 Pacific Avenue  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
Ph: (253) 572-1000  
Fx: (253) 572-1300  
Em: [tdickson@dicksonlegal.com](mailto:tdickson@dicksonlegal.com)

*pm 12/4/12*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....iii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Response to Assignments of Error.....3

III. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error..... 4

IV. Statement of the Case..... 4

V. Argument and Authority..... 10

    A. Petitioner does not assign error to any specific finding of the trial court but rather refers only to the general “holding” of the case .....10

    B. The Trial Court’s Order Granting Summary Judgment Correctly Determined that Petitioner Lacked Standing.. 11

        1. Standard of Review..... 11

        2. Petitioner lacks standing..... 12

            a. The six-year statute of limitations bars Petitioner’s claim to the property..... 12

            b. Petitioner lack standing under RCW 7.28.010 in action to quiet title.....15

    C. Petitioner had the Opportunity to Amend her Complaint to Establish the Real Party in Interest, but Petitioner Failed to do so ..... 16

    D. Petitioner’s Passing Mention of Equitable Estoppel is Inapplicable to this Case .....19

1. Equitable estoppel is not favored.....20

2. Petitioner does not have a right to rely upon a  
“Trusted Son” theory..... 22

E. Award of Attorneys’ Fees under RCW 4.84.185.....23

1. Standard of review.....23

2. Trial court’s findings were not an abuse of  
discretion.....24

F. Respondents are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees and Costs on  
Appeal.....27

VI. CONCLUSION.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Baker v. Leonard</i> , 120 Wn.2d 538, 843 P.2d 1050 (1993).....	18
<i>Brooke v. Robinson</i> , 125 Wn. App. 253, 257-58, 104 P.3d 674 (2004).....	18
<i>Bryant v. Bryant</i> , 246 S.W.2d 457 (Ky.1952).....	21
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wn. App. 285, 293, 143 P.3d 630 (2006).....	13
<i>City of Algona v. City of Pacific</i> , 35 Wn. App. 517, 521, 667 P.2d 1124 (1983).....	13,14,16,19
<i>CLEAN v. City of Spokane</i> , 133 Wn.2d 455, 462, 947 P.2d 1169 (1997).....	12
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 15, 19, 931 P.2d 163 (1997).....	13
<i>Curhan v. Chelan County</i> , 156 Wn. App. 30, 37, 230 P.3d 1083 (2010).....	24
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 13, 25, 802 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	15
<i>Del Guzzi Constr. Co., Inc. v. Global Northwest Ltd., Inc.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 878, 885, 719 P.2d 120 (1986).....	21
<i>Edwards v. Le Duc</i> , 157 Wn. App. 455, 459 n.5, 238 P.3d 1187 (2010).....	10,19
<i>Eller v. East Sprague Motors &amp; R.V. 's, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 180, 192, 244 P.3d 447 (2010).....	25
<i>Ford v. Rogovin</i> , 289 Mass. 549, 194 N.E. 719 (1935)...	20

<i>Gurenlian v. Gurenlian</i> , 407 Pa. Super. 102, 595 A.2d 145 (1991).....	20
<i>Gustafson v. Gustafson</i> , 47 Wn. App. 272, 276, 734 P.2d 949 (1987).....	15
<i>Holland v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 533, 538, 954 P.2d 290 (1998).....	10,19
<i>Imperato v. Wenatchee Valley College</i> , 160 Wn. App. 353, 360, 247 P.3d 816 (2011), <i>rev. denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1033, 257 P.3d 664 (2011).....	13
<i>Jones v. Nat'l Bank of Commerce</i> , 66 Wn.2d 341, 344, 402 P.2d 673 (1965).....	10
<i>Kreielsheimer v. Berryman</i> , 85 Wash. 175, 147 P. 871 (1915).....	20
<i>Langdon v. Langdon</i> , 47 Cal.App.2d 28, 117 P.2d 371 (1941).....	20
<i>Magart v. Fierce</i> , 35 Wn. App. 264, 266, 666 P.2d 386 (1983).....	16,17,18
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 435, 957 P.2d 632 (1998), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 643, 647, 272 P.3d 802 (2012).....	24
<i>McCutcheon v. Brownfield</i> , 2 Wn. App. 348, 467 P.2d 868 (1970).....	23
<i>Nickum v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 153 Wn. App. 366, 373-74, 223 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	12
<i>Northwest Independent Forest Mfrs. v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 78 Wn. App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995).....	16

<i>Peterson v. Groves</i> , 111 Wn. App. 306, 310, 44 P.3d 894 (2002).....	20,21,22,23,24
<i>Reid v. Dalton</i> , 124 Wn. App. 113, 128, 100 P.3d 439 (2004).....	27
<i>Rex v. Warner</i> , 183 Kan. 763, 332 P.2d 572 (1958).....	20
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times</i> , 59 Wn. App. 332, 339–40, 798 P.2d 1155 (1990).....	24
<i>Rinke v. Johns-Manville</i> , 47 Wn. App. 222, 227, 734 P.2d 533 (1987).....	16
<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 34, 82, 830 P.2d 318 (1992).....	20
<i>Rohrback v. Sanstrom</i> , 172 Wash. 405, 406, 20 P.2d 28 (1933).....	17
<i>Skimming v. Boxer</i> , 119 Wn. App. 748, 754, 82 P.3d 707 (2004).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Quick-Ruben v. Verharen</i> , 136 Wn.2d 888, 903 P.2d 64 (1998).....	24
<i>Stenberg v. Pacific Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 710, 714, 709 P.2d 793 (1985).....	13,15,18
<i>Timson v. Pierce County Fire Dist. No. 15</i> , 136 Wn. App. 376, 386, 149 P.3d 427 (2006).....	24
<i>Walcker v. Benson and McLaughlin, P.S.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 739, 741-42, 904 P.2d 1176 (1995).....	13
<i>Wright v. Dave Johnson Ins. Inc.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 758, 786, 275 P.3d 339 (2012).....	24,25,26
<i>Wygol v. Kilwein</i> , 41 Wn.2d 281, 248 P.2d 893 (1952)...	10

**RULES OF EVIDENCE**

**STATUTES**

CR 11.....25  
CR 17.....16  
RAP 10.3..... 11  
RAP 18.9..... 27  
RCW 4.16.040..... 13  
RCW 7.28.010..... 15,17  
RCW 4.84.185..... 24,25,26,27,28

**TREATISES/OTHER**

45 A.L.R.3d 630, 633..... 23
